n

[}
[}
[}

W R—~I0N U1/

- 10,
11.
12,

13,
1,

N

5
20,
2l.

CITY COUNCIL MEETING,
THUREDAY,
DEGEMBER l6th 1937,

Minutes.
Votioe of mouion Dy Alderman Curran re trefflc control,
" Smeltzer re purchase of horse)

City Prison.
Resolutlon re accounts.

Revort Finance Commlttee re costs,Clty of Halifax vs, K Garsoni
Report Laws and Privileges Committee re amendment to Sectlon,
589 of the City Charter.
Report Fircwards Committee re accldent to Gregory Helnsworth,
N new fire station.
" " " pevision in Captain's salary.
Report Speclal Committee re adminlgtration of City.
Report City Prison Committee re transfer of land.
Letter, City Clerk re bond, Clerk of the Courts.
Quegtions by Aldermen.
Report Commion Works and Clty Englneer re repalrs to east wall
ol Cornwallis Street,
sewer and water
extenslons, | |
final certificate,
Foundation Mar. Ltd.
final certificate,
Blanco Bros.. ,
) N X " acceptance of streets.
" L H " housing ordinance,
Report Charlties Comm., covering Supt's report re inmates in the
City Home.,
Report City Audltor re tax collectlons for the month of
November, 1937,
" departmental aporopriations and
expenditures.

i i it i

n N I n

l i n i

" f

o — e — e i e v




e

EVENING SESSION

g,00 olclock,
Council Chamber,
City Hall,

Decembet 1Hth,1937

TR ST T

A meeting of the City Council was
held this evening, At the above namgd hour there
were present His Worship.ﬁhe Mayor,Chalrman; and
Aldermen Betson, MacKay, Stech, DonoVan, Burgess,
Curran,; Sulliven, Frede, Adams, Lloyd, McDonald,
Keshen, O!'Toole, Power, Curtls, Gough, Walker and
Bmeltzer, |

The meeting was callel to proceed
with business standing ovér and the transesction of
other business,

The followlng named papers were
submitted:~

MINUTES

Moved b¥ Alderman Smeltzer,seconded
by Alderman Donovan thab the minutes of the
previous meetinz be approved., Motlion passedi

NOTICE OF MOTION BY ALDERMAN CURRAN RE
TRAFFIC CONTROL

Read notice of motion by Alderman

Curran re trafflc control,

oA Croire™ "Holifex, N. 8.
¢ﬁLéz;ﬂﬁﬂ//9 November 1l5th, 1937,

ol WHEREAS 1t would appear that the
s/ regulationa governlng traffic on the streets of
the Clty are not in the best interests of the

cltizens,;

1 BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that a

f committee, conslsting of three members of Council
¢ and the Chief of Police, be appointed by the

i Mayor, to make a survey of the traffic situation
3 and enact such rules and regulations as are best s
1 suited to all concerned,! ‘

~373~




e

PR EET  a

Moved by Alderman Curran, seconded

Alderman Stech stated that he would

Alderman Donovan suggested, 1f°,

This being agreeable to the mover

FOR THE MOTION

Aldermen Batson

Burgess
Curran
Curtis
Donovan
I'reda
Gough
Keshen
Lloyd
MatKay
MicDonald
O'Toole
Power
Smeltzer
Stech
Sulliven
Walker
~17=

The Mayor then appointed the

submitted be aporoved.’

Decemb

by Alderman Gough that the notice of motlon as

like to see a person outside the Clty Council
appointed on this committee instead of having the

‘committee comprised solely of Aldermen.

agreeable to the mover and seconder of this motion,

‘that two cltizens be appointed on this committee,

and seconder, the motlon was then put and passed,

17 voting for the same and 1 against it as follows:-

following Aldermen to this committee:-

Aldermen Curran

Adamg
Gough.

T léfh) 1037,

AGAINST IT
Alderman Adams

...1...

The Committee to have the power of

~37uH

appointing two citizens to the committee.




December 16th, 1937.

NOTICE OF WMOTION BY ALDERMAN SMELTZER RE
PURCHASE OF HORSE, CITY 'PRISON.

Rlderman Smeltzer withdraws notice

of motlon,
ACCOUNTS

The following resolution covering
accounts of various committees wags submitted.

| RIESOLVED that the Councill approve
for payment the bills and accounts of expenditures
submitted to chls meutlng by the Committee on Flnance
amoun ting to 11 708 ?), Commlittee on Charlties
amounting 9 369 oll; Gerdens Committee amounting
to 85248, ll Flomlng Park amounting to Qllo 72;
Point Pleabqnu Park Commlttee amounting to
8579.21; City Prison Committee amounting to
ﬁl ,957. 2), Library Committee amounting to 8496.19;
Committee on Firewards amounting to &$1M,580.32
chargeable to Fire Department and {615, 62 chargeable
to Fire Alarm; Commlttee on Works amounting to
1%3,897.22; City Health Board amounting to
6 967 19; Committee on Camp Hill Cemetory amountin.
8609,26; Police Committee amounting to $10,329. 4%
under the provisions of Section 315 of uhp CltJ
Charter.

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded
by Aldermen Donovan that the resolutlon be adopted
and the accounts paid. Motion passed.

NOTICE OF MOTION BY ALDERMAN SMELTZER

4ervv4uoﬁ/4? - Alderman Smeltzer, at this time,
e

submitted the following notice of motion re Police
Force and Fire Department appointments.

TAKE NOTICE that at the next
regular meeting of the City Council I will move
the followlng motion:

~ RESOLVED that at the next scgsion
of the Leglslature leglslation be obteined to
provide that epoointments to the Police Foree .
and the Fire Department will be made by the City
Council in the game manner that annual appointmentsg
are now made, ingtead of appointmencs thercto being
made by the Committee on Police and the Committee
on Firewards andé Fire Escapes as at present,

~375-




lllllll|||llIIIIIl-lllIlllllllllllIlIIl-------..cjf________,

December 16th, 1937.

) Th? Maygr'spggested that i1tem no.l3
re "Repairs to east wall, 9% Cornwallis Street" be
1now considered as Mr. Gerald Ternan, the solicitor
interested in thig matter, was present,

With the congent of Council, item
no. 1% was then considered, |
| REPATRS TO EAST WALL, 9% CORNWALLIS ST.

;%iﬂéﬁ- ~ Read report of the Commlttec on

WorLo, City Engineer and City Soligitor rc repalrs

to east wall, 9% Cornwellis Streect.

Clty Enginecr's Office,
Halifax, 1Te S ,
December 2nd, 1937,

His Worship the M=yor,

Siri—

| I have examined the east wall of
the property No. 9t Cornwallis Street and while it
1's hard to state definitely its exact structural
strength, yet 1t seems to me that 1t 1s quite safe,

- There would appcar to be two ways
of making the building secure from the weather;

(1) To build & four inch brick well tied into the
present east wall of the building and flashed at
the top using the present foundation wall and mallng
good at front and baclk wall., The estimated cost of
this work is $550.00.

(2) To construct a wooden wall of studding with
T.e & G. sheathing and covered with shinglcs tied
into the pregent brick wall using the present
foundation of No. 92 and flashed at top. This would
make the wall water-tight. The estimated cost would
be $300.00. :

To clean down the brick wall and
coment 1t would not make the wall woter-ticht.

ite

]
%
23

1 The construction of either the brick
1 or wooden well would necegsitate encroa onlng on the
] property #92 Cornwallls Street, to the extent of
six inches,

Respectfully submitted,

H. W. Johnston,
CITY_ JGIJEMR.




Decembor 16th, 1937,

Office of City Bolicitor,
Hallfax, N. S,
November 15th,1937,

- Ts J. Moore, Esq.,
Clerk of Works,

- City Hall,
“Halifax, N. S,

TDear Sir:-

At the meeting of the Committee on
~Works held on November Uth, I was requcsted to give
-my oplinlon ag to the liability of the City of
‘Halifax to Mrs. Franklyn, the owned of the property

adjoining #92 Cornwallis Strect.

In my opinion, from a personal
‘examination of the premises involved, from the
facts of the casgec and from a careful study of many
~authorities on this subject, I have come to the
opinion that 1t is extremely unlikely that any
‘declalon could bc obtained against the Citry for
damages or for an injunctlon in respcet to the
pulling down of the bullding #92 Cornwallis Street.
While it is quitc thuc that the pulling down of thig
wall has no doubt caused inconvenicnee an d
pogsibly demage to the owner of the adjoining
premises, I do not think that there 1s any
1liability on the City in this conncction.

Yours very truly,

C. P. Bethune,
CITY SOLICITOR.,

| December 16th, 1937,
The City Council.

At a mecting of the Committee on
Works on the 9th instant, on motion of Alderman
O'Toole, seconded by Alderman Walker, the
Commlttee recommended to the City Council that the
City of Hallifax repalr the east wall of the
premises #9U4 Cornwallis Street in the manncr
described in the Clty Engineer's report, at an
estimated cost of $300,00; Alderman Stech and Hig
Worshlp the Mayor voting against.

Attached hercto 1s a rcport of the
City Engineer in reference to the wall roferred to i
and an opinion of the City Sollcitor as to the ﬂ
1iability of the City of Helifax.

Walter Mitchell,
- MAYOR AND CHAIRNAN,
377-




Deoombor 16th, 1937,

Moved by Aldermen O'Toole, sccondcd
iby Aldcrman Wallzcr that the roport of tho"
Committec on Worls bo adopted,

Mr, Ternan stated that in his
;Qpinion the City is liablc in this casc as it was
on the City's order that the proporty #92
Cornwallis Streot was tggn down, thus cxposing the
éeast wall of the property at #94 Cornwallis Strcoct.
| Motion put and passcd, 17 voting
for the same and 1 against 1t as follows:~:

FOR THE MOTION , | AGATNST IT

Aldermen Adamg Aldcrman Stoch
Batson
Burgcss
Curran
Curtis
Donovan
Fredea
Gourh
Keshen
Lloyd
lMcKay
IfcDonald
O!'Toolc
Power
Smcltzoer
Sullivan
Walkor

-17- -] -~

[

COSTS — CITY OF HALIFAX VERSUS GARSON

"Read report of the Finance Committeo
and letter of the Cilty Solicitor rc costs, City

of Halifax versus Garson.

Committece Room, City Hall,
Deccomber 13th, 1937,

- His Worship the Mayor, :
1 and Members of City Council,

At a meeting of the Financce Committec
held this day, the attached letter, from the City
Solicitor regerding costs in the case, City of Holifax
vergus J. M. Gorson was consildered,

~378-




Deccmbor 16th, 1937,

| Your committoc rccommends that the
costs amountins in this case to 552,50 bc paid %o
Mr., R. A. Kenigshoerg, Solicitor for thc Defondant.,

Rospeoffully submitted,

He J. Btech,
CHAIRMAIT,

December 3rd, 1937,

A, M. Butler, Esd.,
City Auditor,

City Hall,
‘Halifax, N. S.

‘Dear Sir:— Re: City of Halifax vs., J. M. Garson

| _ I wish to advisc that thc costs in
“this action have Dbeon fixed at $52,50 by His
‘Lordship Mr. Justlice Archibald, Trinl Judgc.
Would you kindly arrange for thc payment of these
~costs to R. A. Kanigsberg, the solicitor for tho
‘defendant in this action:? Under. the provisions of
“the Charter 1t will bc necessary for this to
o th thc City Councll for suthorization, but I
think it should go by way of the Finance Committcc.

Yours very truly,

Carl P. Bethunec,
CITY SOLICITOR,

Moved by Alderman Stech, scconded by
Aldorman Donoven that the report of the Finance
Committcc be adopted. Motlon passcd..
AMEUDMENT TO SECTION 589 OF THE CITY CHARTER

/yVVANA»;f Moved by Aldcrman Keshen, scconded
oz |

by Alderman Smcltzor that this item be deferred

until the next rogular mcoting of the Council,

Motion passcd.

ACCIDENT TO GREGORY HEINSWORTH

Read report of the Committce on

Firewards and lctter of the City Solicitor rc

accldent to Gregory, Heinsworth.

=379~

. ;N
o
R R ST,
o TR




R . 2 R S e R R

Deember 166k, 1937.

Firc Department,
Hallfax, Ne Se
Deccmbcer 1%3th, 1937,

ﬁHis Worship bhb Mayor,
~and Members of the OitJ Goun011

- Geontlcemen e~

At a2 mecting of the Committce ol

- Fircwards held this day, the attached letters from

~Lovett, MacDonald & McInncs and report from the

- City Solicitor were read reogarding accident to lire

- Gregory Helnsworth and the following rcgolutlon
passcd,

"BE IT RESOLVED that the Clty of Helifax settle the
cclaim against 1t by Groegory H01n,wolth by the

payment to him of $500,00 in full scttlement of any

“and all claims which he may havo 2.0 a inat the City

or any cmployce of the City in rceapcet of a ccrtain

~acclident which occurred on November 10th, 1937,
in which the said Groegory Heinsworth suffercd

“injurics duc to being struck on the head by an .
“ingtrument falling from the top of a 1amp~post,

the sald gcttlement being made under the suthority

~of Becetion 315 (c¢) of the City Charter.

Respeetfully submittoed,

John Walkor'
C} A.IRI’I ’XN °

A}

Deccember 13th, 193%7.

“Aldcrman John Wallkoer,
Chairman, Firewards Committcc
City Hell,

Halifax, N. S.

U

Dear Sir:-

I am e¢nclosing a copyof a letter
from Lovett, MacDonald & lMclnnces, Ollolb0¢q for
the above namcd man, who, as you will rceall, was
injured duc to boing struck on the top of Lho head
by an instrument falling from a lﬁmp~posb on
which some¢ City linocmen werce woriing, You will
note that the smount claimed, which includcs

‘golicltors! fceg and hospltal billg, is wBOO 00,

and 1s steted to be NMr. H-clnaworthls lowecgt offcr
and not made for the purposc of bargalning.,

There 1s no doubt that the man was
injured a8 intimated and that his ghkull was
fracturcd in s minor manner, I am not compcteond to
say whethor or not $500,00 ig & reasonsble scttlement.

~3 G0~




SRR e

- st
I Lo R

This man, as I am informcd, has not been working

"lesser amount. I think that 1t i1s probablc that
"a decilsion would be given ageinst the City, under

the City Council, and if no settlcment ig determined
‘upon I should bc instructed to accept scrvicc of
a wrlt and to dcfond the action.

I suggest that 1t might be advisable to consider
~the taking of some public liability insurencc to
‘protcet the City in matters of thig kind, ag this
~type of accident could caslly occur ageailn, and
“this might be the cheapecst method of protecting
the City ageinst accldentg of this kindy

by Aldcrman MacKay that thc rcport of the Firewards

‘Committcc be approved. Motlon put and passcd, 17

Dceember 16th, 1937.

stecadlly but has to support somc dependents. It
may be thet 17 the matter is takoen to court the
City may be adjudged liablc to pay a greater or a

the circumstances in this cage, but this is not
certein, If a scttlement satisfactory to the
City could bec arrived at, -I would advisc the samc.

This 1s a matter which should go to

In conncction with this mattecr may

Yourga very truly,

Carl P, Bethunc,
CITY SOLICITORq«

Moved by Alderman Walkoer, scconded

voting for the namc and 1 against 1t as followg:i-

FOR_THE :IOTION AGAINST IT

Aldermen Adams Aldorman Power
Batson
Burgcss
Curran
Curtis
Donoven
Freda
Gough
Keshen
Lloyd
MzcKay
McDonald
O!'Toolc
Smeltzer
Stcech
Sulliven
Wellcr |
~1 7~ , - -

“Bglm




I ——— e
; A»“v""'ifr"'tg;fé‘ﬁ@'&yw i

L

Decembe 16th, 1937,

NEW FIRE STATION

Read report of the Committeoc on

Pircwards rc now fire station, , ®

Dccember 1%th, 1937,

His Worship thc Mayor,
"and Members of the City Councll,

. Gentlemoens—

: At & mcceting of tho Committee of
Fircwards hcld this Aday, thce matter of the

~ecrcetion of the new Fire Station was discusscd and
“the followlng rcsolution passcd;

BE IT RESOLVED that thc City of Helifex at thce .
‘next scssion of the Leglslaturc sccurc leglslatlon
to enablc the City to borrow the sum of $25,000.00
“to supplement *the sum of $53,000.00, authorizod to
“bc horrowed by icction 60 of Chapter 50 of the
“Actg of 1934, the saild sum of $25,000.00 when
"borrowecd to be used Tor thc purposcs sct out in
Scetion 60. (Theo above rcgolution ig requiroed to
‘bc passced by - two-thirds vote).

'BE IT FURTHER RLSOLVED that the crecction of a ncw
Firc Station on the Brunswick Strect alte be
procecded with in accordance with the pleng now
‘prcparcd, :

Regpeetiully submittoed,

John Walker,
" CHAIRMAN,

Moved by Alderman Gough, scconded
‘by Alderman Power that this rcport be referred back

. further
to the Fircwards Committce for/considoration and

roport. Motion put and passcd, 17 voting for tho
same and 1 against 1t as followsi~

FOR_THE MOTION

Aldermen Adams
Batson
Burgess
gurran
Curtls
Donoven
Freda e
Gough ,.__‘

- Lloyd
MacKay
McDonsld
O'!'Toolc
Power
Smeltzer
Stoch
Sullivean
Waller =17- —7E0

AGAINST IT
Alderman Keshen




‘December 16th, 1937.

thf/ ROVISION IN CAPTATIN'S SALARY

éﬁ;»ﬁwam Read report of the Committce on

Fircwards rc rovision in Captain's salary,
Dccember 13th, 1937.

- His Worghlp thc M-yor,
~and Mcmbers of City Council,

At a mcoting of the Committce on

- Fircwards held this day, the matter of the salary
- of Captaln McGillivary was considercd, Captain
- MeGlllivary was promoted from hoscman to Captain

on November 17th, He had beoen rcceiving hig
- maximum of {31600,00 as a hoscman. Undcr the salary
~rcovision of 1931-%2 a Haptain's minimum amount is

$1,600.,00 and the Police shheduls shows =

maximum of $1,600,00 for congstables end -~ »inimum of
- #1660,00 for sergeants. |

. Sincc additional rcgnonsibilitics
arc carricd with thc promotion your committcce
“rccommends that Captain McGillivary's salary be
increcascd at the rate of 360.00 por annum from
November 17th and that the minimum rate of Capteins,
“hercgBter, be set at $1,660.00.

Reapeetfully submitted,

John Walker,
CHAIRIAL .

Moved by Alderman Lloyd, scconded by
‘Alderman Gough *het this roeport be rcferrcd back
é further
to the Fircwerds Committeoc for/ congideration and
report. Motion nagscd.

ADMINISTRATION OF CITY

Read rewort of the Speclal Committoq
iappointod to consider change in the form of
{administration of thec business and ~overnment of
the City.

Dccember 1%th, 1937,

'

Dear Alderman:-—

Sceveral mectings of your specilal
committec to conglder the recgolution ornmoged by
Alderman Lloyd at thc mceting of the City Council
on Scptcmber 16th, 1937, reppec ting the change
in the form of adminilstration of the busincss and
covernment of the €ity, werce held, at which the
suggestions of Alderman Lloyd were considercd,

L

IR

w385 %m




December 16th, 1937.

\At the final mccting held in the office of tho Mayor
on Frlday, Decomber 10th, it was decided that
'instecad of rccomuending to the Councll any coursc
.of actlon in rcspect of suggestions of Alderman
Lloyd that in the alternative sn cffort be made to
‘have a survey made of the adminigtration and form of
:govornmunt of the Clty of Halifax by the Citizcnst
'Rescarch Institute 8f Canada, and the following
‘resolution was moved and scconded and carricd,with
'Aldcrman Gough wilshing to be rccorded againsﬁ.

"Resolved that the City of Halifax

| engage the Citizens! Rescarch Institute

i of Canada to conduct a survey of theo
adminlistration and form of government of
the City of Halifax, as outlined in

1ts lottor of Decombor 3rd 1937, to the
City Solicitor, a copy of whioh letter is
attached horeto, at a cost not o exccoed

| &b, 500, 00, |

| And be it further resolved that
| lcgislation be obtaincd at tho n xt

; scssion of the Logislatur to cnablc
|

the City to sccurc thb fundg ncccgsary
therefor!,

Pursuant to thc decision of the
‘committee, I am forwarding thig roport to the City
Council for 1its considcration. |

Yourg very truly,

i
|
’ Waltcr Mit chull
| M A Y 0. R

e et eee bme b bt b eadh ed M e e em e

Head Office! 805 New Wellington Bldg.
1%7 Wellington 8trect West,

l

|

| .

% Citizoeng! Roooaroh Ingtitute of Canada,
|

| Toronto,Canada.

% - Toronto,Dcc. 3rd, 1937;
Ca P. Bethunc, B. A. L, L, B,
City Sollicitor,

H&lif&?, No SO

Dear Siri-
’ We arc in rocoipt of yout letter of te
29th ultimo yasking for your own information, somec
ldeca of tho cost of an administrative survey of theg
City of Halifax by the Institute, and also thc cost
Of rovaluacion of property for agscgsment purposes.

NBguu




S

Ty

Dccember 16th, 1937.

The cost of an administretive. and
form of govecrnment survey would ol couragc dcpend
lnrgoly on its scopo. We have timatod o cost on
the basis of the following Qcop

l. Goneral Organization -

a. Legiglative and nolicy forming — including
methods of clecetion, tcrms of office
committce system, ctce,

b. Exccutive - including rolation to
cleetced bodilce

2, Decpartmental Org nnlzatlon covering the
following toplc ,
8. Trcasury Organization - bbnoral.
De. Mcthods of Accounting Control.
c. Mcthods of budget conurol currcnt and
ap iltal. ,
d.Mothods of recvenuc collcctions
C. Mcthods of asscsomentg
f. Mcthods of wobks adminlstretion - including
bullding inspcetlon,cloetrical
inagnactlon and scavensing.
Pcrgonnel administration,
Purchegsing administration.
Mctihodg of inteordepartmental co—opcration.
. Finencial rclations with County, School
Board and local boards and commissions.,
to Organization of departments not mentioncd
A0V

Cue - I3
L ]

™~

The cost of such a study and reoporting
on it would probably be about 94,500. The work
would not of coursc includc an audit of accounts
an appralgsal of the asscts or a tecchnicael cnginccring
inquiry into Oporatlons. It covors ~n apwnraisal of
the administrative organization and form of
government cgtablisiment of the Clty with
rccommendationg.,

Tho coast of o revaluation of rcal
estate in your City for assecsasment purposcs 1is
difficult, in fact almost impossible, to catimate
without a morce intimate knowledi:c of prescent methods
and conditions urrounding real o,ta te in Helifax
than wec have ot pregent. If, of coursce, thoe

administrative survey were fir t mede, wo would
obcain this intimnte knowledge and would algo

by a sorics of tosts, be able to determinc whothor
a revaluation were in fact required,

The writer has had congider-ble
cxpericnce in tae supervision of revalustionsg for
agscssment purnoses in various Canadicn
municipalitics, cmong which wore Port Arthur,
Wallzerville, Tindsor and Oshova, On*~rio; and the
busincss digirict of Salnt John, N. B. The writer
also was o member of the Board of Veluators for tho
County or Yorl, Ontario, and "dviso; to the Bonrd of
Va lu~to“ﬂ Lo blm Cifr ﬂnd County of S-~int dJdohn,

o
o0

\J

BT - IRl L DA




December 16th, 1937.

Work of rcvaluation by the Institute
s always beon donc through and in co—operation
th the City Asscgssment Department. The Institute
g followcd tinls plan for two rcasong:

Wi

(a) It gives an opportunity to train the
angcgsment staff in the methods followed
and thus leaves a permancnt foundation
for the City for the futurc. An
outalde independent valuation igs
frequently nullificed in o few yecars 1T
the Asgcgsment Department is not
convinccd of the soundnoss of the work and
instructed in the methods followed,

(b) It malcs the work much lcos cxpensive
from thc City's standpoint sincc it
makogs possible the use of local help when
cxtra assistance is rcequiroed.
Of these, the first rorgon ig thoe
importent onc.

Ag polnted out, to hnzard an opninion
as to the cogt of rcovaluation worlt 1f suncrviscd by
the Institute without morc intimatc knowledge would
be to malwe, in renlity, only a rough gucss.
Possibly o better method would be to give you, the
cxpericnce in Saint John. In that City only a
‘rovaluation of the busincgs district wags made.

Our charge for supcrvision and agslstance In the
reveluation was made on a pcr dicm bagls plus
cxpensges, and the total cost to the City for our
sorvicecs was about $3%,000. I belicve the total
cost to the City was about $5,000. This was duc
to the fact that mogt of thce work other than our
own wes donc by regular City cmployceo.

Wo wish to thank you very much for
this inguiry end if you requirc any further
information plcagsc let us know.

Yours very truly,

(Spd) Joscph E. Howes,

Agsclatent Dircctor.

Moved by Alderman Adams, scconded by

4

Aldcerman Donovan that the report be adopted.
Moved in amendment by Aldcrmen

Lloyd, scconded by Alderman Sulliven that the report

4
i

be aporoved with the following clausc added thereto

"And bhe 1t furthoer resolved thet the sum so borrowved
for this purnoge be included in the cilvic catimntesn

i

for the vornr next cnsuing that in which the sum is

so borroved!,




L

Docombor 16th, 1937,

Moved in amendment by Alderman

Smeltzor, sccondcd by Alderman Curran that the

rcport be rceferrad bask to the Spefinl Committec

to be redrafted, Amendment put and rcsulted in

o, tic vote, ag Tollows:i—

FOR THE AMENDMENT AGAINST IT

Aldcrmen Burgcess Aldcrmen Adams
Curran Batson
Curtis Donovan
Frode Kcshen
Gough Lloyd
O'Toolc | - MacKay
Powecr McDonald
Smcl tzer Stech
Walkor Sullivan

...9._. ...9~

The Mayor casts the declding vote
against tho amoﬁdmont and dceclarcs it lost,.

Aldcrman Walker objected to an
outside cxpert coming into Hallfax to investlgatc

affairs at City H2ll., Thig, he said, would cost

in the vicinity of 535,000400 and nothing would

be determincd thot was not known nowe.

L e

Aldcrman Gough stated that what hoe
objeccted To was the importation of o man from b
Upper Canada to investigato affairg of the City of |
Halifax, 1
Hig Worship thc Mayor called upon :
the Deoputy Mayor to assume the chalr whilc he | Z

addrcgscd Council from the floor of the Chamber, i
The Deputy Mayor sssumed the chair, ﬁ
The Mayor statced that there has been

congsiderable c¢fficicney in City Hall. The City

Council, hec scid, 18 in a great many weys o very

sound body, wita 2 great deal of coxpericnce in.

dealing with conditlong in the City of Holifox,
..307..‘




Deoomber 16th, 1937. ﬂ

An investigation by en independent
party, he statod, would probably be a very good
thing, but, hc asked, would Council be preparcd to
accept the rocommendsations made by this independent
party.

The Mayor sald that he would ask
Councll to seriously consider befort voting for an
indepcndent investigation,

The Mayor then assumcd the Chair,

Aldcrman Stech gtated that from his
experience in Council, he had arrived at the
conclusion that the Clty of Halifax 1s well
governed but poorly managed. There is no person,
he said, at the head of the Corpora%ion of the City.
As far as the business 1s concerned, Aldcrman Stcch
stated, the departmental hecads are oapable.'

Alddrman Stech sald that if he
could sce that by having an investigotion of this
nature the working conditions in the Clty would be
improved to such an extent that the business would
be donc in e hetter manncr, he would not hesitate
to votec for the rcquircd cxpeondlturc,

Alderman O0'Toolc stated that tho

only rcmark hc wished to make was that in past
expericnceg with investigations, the Aldermen had

turned down their rccommendations.

Alderman MacKay stated that whilo
he considered the hcads of departments efficioent,
yet he felt that the gystem wag incefricicent.

~3 80~ !




Dccembe r 16th, 1937,
If this Citlizens!' Rescarch Institute of Canada; he
sfatod, would do nothing morc than rc€ommend the
installation of up.to datc business methods in this
City, he would consider the sum of 44,500.00
well spent.

Aldcrman Batson stated he was in
favor of thc proposcd investigetion as he felt the
prcsent systom in this Clty was obsclete,

| Aldorman Lloyd informed Coﬁnoil
that Dr. Brittain was hoad of the Citizens' Rescarch
Institute of Canada. Dr. Brittain, hc sald, is
rcecognized in Canada ag a lcading authority on
municlpal affairs and finance, and has assoclated
with him a group of mcn of ability.
| Aldorman.Lloyd stated that the
ingestigation which was ecdénductcd several ycars ago
by Nightingale & Johnston was simply a verification

of the accounting records. Since that time, he

IR 528 S, 162

gaid, the City has spent $8,000.00 in trying to

verify tax accountstwhich have becn outstanding for

‘years, and has not rcmecdicd the circumgtance under
which thosc conditions arosc.

The amecndment was then put and

resulted in a tile vote as follows:i- I
FOR THE AMEMDMENMTT AGAINST IT f
Aldermen Adams Aldermen Burgcss

Betson Curran

Donovan Curtis

Keghcn Frcda

Lloyd Gough

MacKay O'Toolc

McDonald Power

Stech Bmeltzor

Sullivan - Wglker

....9... ....9....




Dccember 16th, 1937.
The Mayor easts the deciding vote
in favor of thc amcndment and declarcs it paasscd,

The original motion not put.

TRANSFER OF LAND - CITY PRISON

Rpad rcport of the City Prison
Committece rce tranafer of land at the Prison.

City Prison,
Halifax, N, S.
Deecemler 2nd, 1937.

Hiw Worship the Mayor,
and Membc rs of City Council,

At a mecting of the Clty Prison
Committce held this day, thce committce weg informed
that a portion of Prison farm land was trangfcerred
to the Government by the Committee on Works,

| The committece is strongly opposcd
to the action of the Committce on Works in
permitting the Government to encroach on Prison.
property without first consulting the Prison
Committeec and without the permission of Councll,

The Prison Committce now protcsts
to Council against this actlon.

Regpectfully submitted,

H. E. Burgess,
CHAIRMAN,

The Mayor suggested that the roport
of the Prigon Committec be filed, and that a
rceport from the City Solicitor in this connection
be incorporated in the minutes of this mecting,
to which Council agreed.

Officc of Cit J Solicitor,
December 4th, 1937,

Walter Mitchell, Esq.,
Mayor of Helifeax,

City Hall,

Halifax, il. S.

Dear Sirt—= Rci: Grant of lsnd, Departmoent of
National Health (Rocthead).

At your requcst I have gono through
the recordgs of the City Council at the times at
which this matter was broucht up.




Dcecember 16th, 1937,

he matter first camec up at the
meceting on Janu-~ry 1llth, 1937, at which ~ rcport of
the Board of He-lth and Commitfcc on Worls
rocommended the grant of the land to the Federal
Government. A motion to ~dopt the roport was
passcd un,nimously,

At the next regular mccting of the
Council on Februsnry 1llth, 1937, » rcport of the
Prison Committcc was congidercd, rcforring to a
recque st of the Deopartment of Pensions and National
Health for thc grant of an addltional picecc of
land adjoining thet granted on Jenuary 1lth,1937.
This rcport of the Committoc rccommended against
the granting of eny additlional land. Upon motion
the report of tho Prison Committec was unanimously
aporovaed.,

The matter again came beforce the
City Council ot tho meoting of May 1%th, 1937,in
a repatt of th. Committcc on Works and Board of
Health, for tho rcagon that the proposed
agrcement between the Clty and the Federal
Government as originally made contemplated a
bullding to accomodatc & to 12 pationts, " The finel
agrocment submitted, however, only contcmplated a
building to accomodntc 6 to 10 paticnts. Duc ®
this change the matter was refcrred by the
Committcc on Works and the Board of Health to the
City Council with the rccommcendntion of the
Committecc and Board that the final proposal o
the Department, namcly a bwllding for the
accomodation of 6 to 10 paticnts be approved. The
motion wags carricd. |

At this mccting = notice of
reconglderation was glven, which wrns conglidered at
the next regular mcoting of the Council, hceld on
Junc 17th, 1937 Thec motlion to rccongider was
passcd and subscquently a motion not to scll the
land was also ppsscd by the City Council., This
final motion was futile, for the rcason that the
regolution of Janusry 1llith has been carricd out in
respect of the land agreced to be granted thereln,
and the restlution of May 13%3th, decaling only with
the amount of accomodation avallablc in the
building to bc crcected, was.the only mattcr in
question, and tacrc being no stay of proccedings,
the resolution of the Council of May 13th
approving the chenpo in amccomodation from 6 to
10 paticnts weg carricd into effcct,

I trust thig inform~tion 1s whnt
you requirc. -

Yours very truiy,

Carl P, Bethung,
~391~

CITY SOLICITOR.




December 16th, 1937,

BONDING -CLERK OF THE COURTS

Read letter from the City dlork re
bonding, Clerk of the Courts.
Dceombor 16th, 1937,

His Worship thc Mayor,
and Mcmbers of City Council..

At the last scssion of the Leglslaturc
legislation wag obtainced cnabling the City to bond
the Clcrk of the City Court and Policc Court. This
bond has now bcen cxccuted, and I would ask the
City Council to ~pprove of thec bonding of F. C.
Palmcr, Clecrk of thce City Court and Police Court
in thc United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company
in the amunt of 85,000.00.

In rcferring this matter to the
City Solicitor, hc suggests that p rhaps. .1t would
bo well for Council to also re—affirm the
approintment of Mr, Palmer as Cloerk of the City Court
and Policc Court.
Yours very truly,

W. P. Publicover,
CITY CLERK..

Moved by Aldcrman Stcch, scconded
by Alderman Donovan that the lettor of tho Aty
Clerk be approved and the appointment of Mr. F. Ce..
Palmer as Clerk of the Courts rc—-affirmed by this
Council. Motlon passcd. |

QUESTIONS BY ALDERMEN

Aldcrman Waller objJccted to the
report of the Firc Marshel regarding the firce on
Gottingen Strccet on October 22nd, 19375 sald rcport
being incorporatcd in the minutcs of Council of
November 1&th, 193%7. Aldcrman Walker stated thet
the Fire Marshel sald the Departmont was under-
manncd, and he wishcd to know how mony men the Fire
Marshal nceded %o extinguish a firc.

Alderman Wallkor olso asked why there
was o holc cut into tho‘roof of the Dominion Storcs

when therc was no f£ife in this building.

~392~




Dceembe r 16th, 19327,

Alderman Curran askod for dn
%g,ﬁw; cxplanatlon of’Scotion 3173 of'thdJOity Charter and
. //«”' if thoe approprintioh for maintonﬁhco could be used
- to pay snlarlcs, cte.

The Mayor informé& Aldcrman Currnn
that tho City Solilcitor would . roply to thls
quoastion, bcforc the next rogulqr mec ting of Council,

prL/ Aldormen Smelfzor mskod if a
,zbéjﬁﬂgféww% gtatement showing thoe positién of tho taxpayerts
7é}ﬁﬂf} account could beo onclosed whgp the Tex L1l ;s

gont out.

i Tl A
gt A Ay YR -

The Mayor statced that thlg should
be reforrcd to the Chalrman of the Finsncc Committce,
Aldcrman Walker gtetod that in the
AuBiltor's ~nnuad roport there is an item Yover

/lﬁkjb;cwf/ payments duc to scwer gbutters" snd nsked why the, :
Y/ % < ,

money has not boen refunded. The over paymonta,he

sald, amount to $7l71u0,
NOTIC E OF MOTION BY ALDERNAN STECH i

R e b et

g Aldcrman Stoch submits tho following

E r .
? <QVAWWJVUI noticc of motioni
| / g

BE IT. RESOLVED that, at thoe noxt
gocgsion of the Logisl ture, leglalation bo sccurcd -

1, Reducing tHe number of aldermen in the Oity a
Council from 18 to 12,

S - -

2. Providing that onc alderman be ~lected in
eath ward and six aldormon from the City at large. |
LR Provid in” uhﬂt creh nlderman when clocted,
; shall hold oflice for threc yeors and shnll o
% cligible Tor ro—clection.
L, Each Aldcrman be peid o nominel galary for

his gervicceg.

=393~

W
_



Dcecember 16th, 1937.
’ | '

5. Providing thce tcerm of ~11 membors of the

Council shrll ccase ~t the s=ame tima.

6. Providing that the terms of =11 aldeormen now
sitting or clccted to officec at ~nytime prior to
April 30th, 1939 shall decterminc on April 30th,1939,

1. Providing that the ulpotlon for aldcermen to

bc held in \Drll 1939 be held undor the provi ylong
of thls ncw lcgislation,

WATER EXTENSION - MUMFORD ROAD

Recad roport of the Committoc on

) n
69V67 DJ%éWorks and Clty Engincer rc watcr cxtension,
Qxﬁyiﬁ? .
G .

Mumford Rond.

Dccember 15th, 1937,

i ey ST, o TR RTINS

His Worshlp the Mayor.

Siri—

In July, the water was ordercd
oxtended on Mumford Road to supply now buildlngﬂ

which were then boing crceted on the cast side of

the gstreoct. This cxtension hag boun mado.

I have an application for o furthor
cxtension to supply the rousc #27 Mumford Road.

The length of the cxtonsion required
ig 24 fcoot. Tho cstimatod cost is 4al

' 56,00 and thoe
| cstimated nsscasment $U8,00. It i1s rccommended
i - that the cxten slon be ordercd to be made.

_ ‘ Respecetfully submitted,

H. W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.

December 16th, 1937.
The City Council.

At a mceting of the Committce on
Works hcld on thig datec, thc attached recport of- the
City Engilnccr on an application for watcr cxtension

ah Mumford Road vwins on motion of Aldcrman Donovan

and Aldcrman Freda, approved and rccommonded to
Council for ndoption.

| Waltcr Mitchell,
] - MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

“39&*

PR -1




§ s Y T
e 2 A AT A I RS w—

A R

W ety o

Deecmber 16th, 1937.

M-ved by Aldcrmen Donov-~n, gccorried

by Aldcrm~n Fraode thot the rcports be ~fopted
Motion prgsod.

SEWER — LOIDON STREET

[ﬁéa Rendl report -of the Committec on,
Works

and City Engincer rc sewer, London Sgrcot.

Novcﬁbcr lat, 1937.

-

His Worship thc M~yor.
Sir:-

I bcg to report on » letter from Mr,

Leonnrd Colling, 20 London 8trcet, =~g=~in nasking

for the oxtendbn of the scwer on Lonoon Stroot

that the lest report wags madce on October Lth in
which 1t was rccommended thnt the scwor be cxtended
on London Strcct from Dublin Strcct cretwerdly when
a sccond housc 1g under construction. This rcport
was rccommended to Councll and weos approved by it.
Since then Mr. Collins has written nf“in, ~sking
for the scwerage for »lg housc and astated thnt 1%
will be somc timo beforc o sccond housc is hullt

on thils strcet, ~s thore arc gnrdens on the lots
near his and the owncrs do not intend to build,

The plen attoched =0 the prcevious
rcport shows “hc conditions. On “he couth side
of London Strcot chork 1s » corncr hougc fronting

on Dublin Strcct, - pnOpcrtv with 100 fcet fpoontego,

then comcs 720 Mr. Collins' lousc on o 35 foot
lot. Then there 1s - vacant Lot ~bout thc «~mc
width and another Lot with an old mettress Tactory

thercon. #12 is vncant.

- Therc Ls o scwer on the -ortion of
the stroct from Windsor Strect %o #12: This

falls towards the first named strcet, The ground
from #12 falls %owards Dublin 3%trcct and -ny scwer
to drain this part of the etrcct would have to fall
westwardly.

As aftated in the nrovious roport it
hag not been the policey to make a gower cxtension
to serve onc housc only. The leong uh of tho
extonsion, 18 mado, would be nbout 160 feet and

the cstimated cost $1000., cstimated msscesment
sl00,

Regpectfully =submitted,

H. W. Johngton,
CITY ENGIIEER
~395-




]

E.

:

g\
|
%
}.
]

Dedember 16th, 19%7.
The City Council,

AT o mecting of the Committcec on
Works hcld on November 25th, 19%7, on motion of
Aldcrmon MacDon~ld ~nd Alderm-n Donov-n,thc commilttcc
rescinded its motion of October 7th, 1937,
recommecncding te the City Councll th~t scower and
water gervice be oxtended on London ,Strcet when o
sccond hougc 1g uncder construction which rccommendation
h~s alrcrdy beon ~dopted by the City Council.,

The Committce on Worlks on Novembor
25th, 1937, on motion of Aldcrman McDon~ld ~nd
Aldcerman Donov-n, rccommended toCouncil that the
scweh and water cxtonsion referred to in the origin-l
rccommcndetion be instolled immedi~toly in view of
the report from the City Henlth Board Inspector F.C.
Cralg, in rcfcrcncce to conditions in the vicinity
of #20 London Strcet, duc to lack of gower facilitics.
A rcoort of the City Engincer on the subgcquent
rpplication for the cxtonsion, and n copy of the
report of the Health Board Inspcetor, F, C. Crnaig,
arc attachcd horcto,

Walter Mitchell,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN,

Moved by Aldcrmson Donov~n, scconded
by Aldcrman Froda thot the reoports be ~dopted.

Motlon passcd,.

SEWER‘AND;WATER“EXTBNSiON - LOUDON STREERT
pfﬁéé Read report of the Committece on
Works and City Engilnecr rc gower and water coxtenglon,.
London S3trcct.

Dccomber 1lth, 1937,
His Worship the M-~yor.
Siri-

I bog to .report on the spnlication
of thc Home Bullding Co.Limited, for the cxteonsion
of the scwer =nd watcr scrvicc on Lencon Stroect,
that ot prescnt thoere arc slx hougces uvndoer

congtruction by thc Company on the north sidec of
London 8trcct botwcoen Oxford Street, and Dublin Strect.

Tho length of tho sower required is
520 fect, the probablc cost $3%,200s and the
cstimated agscssmedt, $2,200.,

~396-




Bt -~ i S

pceccmber 16th,1937,

Thce cstimnted cost of ctbndlng
tho WﬁtCP from OxTord Stroct to Dublin Struot is
$82,000,00 ond the cstimeted asscssment 31,000,

It 1a rccommecnded thnt the scwer
bec cxtended from Oxford Strocet to the lots nt the
corncr of Dublin Strect, ~nd that the water be
cxtended from OxFord Streccet to conncet with the
Dublin Strcct m~in,

‘Respeetfully submitted,

He W. Johnston,
CITY EhGIﬂEWR.

Doccember 16th, 1937.

‘The City Ccuncil.

, At o meeting of the Committcc on
Works held on thig datc, the attnched report of
the Clty Enginccr on ~n application for scwer and
water cxtension on London Strect, was on motlon
of Alderman Walkor and Alderman Frode, approved and
rccommended to Councll for adoption,

Walter Mitchell,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Aldcrmen Donovan;sooondod
by Aldcrman Frcdn that the rcports be n~dopted.

Motion passod.

FPINAL CERTIFICATE —~ FOUNDATION MARITIME LTD.

pf%44 Rend report of the Committee on
Works rocommendins finsl payment to the Foundation

Maritime Limited for dredging =2t the Commercial
Cqblo'Company'g whart, |

December 16th, 1937,
The City Council.

At a meceting of the Committcec on

Works November 25th, 1937, the attaghcd final
certificate of the Cit Enﬁinoor rccommending
payment of the sum of $1,145.00 to the Foundation
Maritime Limited, being the ~mount in full for
dredging at the Commercial Ceble Compony!s wharf
was on motlon of Alderman McDonald and Aldcrman
Freda, approved and rccommended: to Council for
paymcnt.

Walter Mitchell, - .

MAYOR AND CH: &I?NHJ.

-397-




pccembor 16th,1937.,

Moved by .1ldermon McDonald, sceonded
by Alderman Froede that tho report bo adopted.
Motion poasscd,

FINAL CERTIFICATE —~ BIANCO BROS.

é?iﬁézéwz;éﬂé@ Rend report of the Committce on,

ﬁ/ Works rccommending finnal payment to Bisnco Brog.

on their contract for concrete sidew~lks, curbs
~hd guttcrs,

Deccmber 16th, 1937.
The City Councill.

At A meeting of the Committco on
Works on %he 9th instront, the attochod finnl
cortificate of the City Englnoor rooommonﬂln
payment to Bisnco Bros.,of thc sum of 4 002.00
being the balance in full on their concract for
the construction of concrcte sideowalks, curbs and
; guttcrs, ctec, for the yecar 1937, was on motion
§ of Mdoeorman Frcdoa and Aldcrman Wallicr, apnraved
and rccommcndcld to Council for payment.

ety A e et Saat

: Walter Mitchell,
MAYOR .ND CH \.IRx TAIT.

Moved by Aldermesn Freda, scconded
by Alderman Wallker that the report be ~dopted.
Motion passcd,

HOUSING ORDINANCE

’Y-/
’/’ ;QE;ACK;g Read rcport of the Committcc on

fJ Works rcgarding housing ordinsncc.

Dcecember 16th, 1937.

The City Council,

At » mecting of tho Committoo on
Works hcld this doy, the Cltj Engincer |

g gubmittcd ~ rcport togcther with ~ proposcd

4 ordinancc in rcapcct to o standard of houscs in

| Helifex ag woll s o proposcd amchdment to the City
. Charter in rcfercnce, thercto, |

~395~




G L i 5 SN T L e Mt 8 S bt M A e Lt - NG e “

Dccember 16th, 19%7.

On motion of Aldcrmon Donovan ~nd
Aldermrn Fredn, the report of the City Znginccr,
together with the snild proposals wag ~pproved and
rcecommended to the City Counc.l for ~doption,

Waltor Mitchcll,
MAYOR .AID CHAIRM AN,

Referred %o Laws and Privilceges
Committoco.

REDUCTION IN INSURANCE RATES

iﬁé; Read report of the Committce on

Works and City zmngincer rc rcduction in insurance
ratcs.
Decimber 1Hhth, 1937,
His Worghip thc li~yor.
Sir:-

Referring to previousg rovorts ~nd
corrcspondcence in conncetion with the =romiscd
rcduction in firce insurance ratcs by the lMova
Scotia Board of Firc Undcerwritcrs 'then the now o
Firc Ararm Building was bullt, I have today rccoeived.
the attached lotter from the Sccerotery of the Board.

It will. bc scen thnat the Bonrd agrceces
to grant the promiscd rcduc tion without our
having to move the magazine, provided an ~agsubance
is given That the ~mount of dynamitc in thc
magazine will not af any onc¢ timc exccoed 100 lbs,
in wcight.

With the amount of work now and in
the near futurc likely to be underteken, it will not
be ncccassary for us to storc morc than this smount
a2t onc timec, so that the assurancc m=y be given,:

" Should it develop that morc work ig donc and a

large quantity of dynamitc roquired to be stored,
thon it will be nceessary to procced with the re-
location and rcbuilding of the magrzince

I am attaching an abstroct from a
letter from the M. S. Board of Firc Underwritcers,
of August lst, 19%%, which shows thc proposcd
rcduction, -

Regpectfully submhttoed,

H. W. Johnston,
CITY mGIIIEER.

!

~=399~




Dcecember 16%h, 1937..

Nove Bcotin Bo~rd of Firc Uncervwriters,

-t

H’iliqu, No So

Deocmbor-lith, 1937.

H. W. Johnston, Esc.,
City Engincecr,
CITY.

4

Dear Sir:-

Lgrin referring to recont corrcs»ondence
with you reg-rding the new firce ~larm building
erceted In the City Ficld, I now hnve to ~dvige you
that on rccceiving ~ssursnce from you th~t the
smount of dyn~mitc in the mapezine docs not at any
onc timc eoxcccd 100 lbg, that our Bo~rd will be
preparcd to grent the reduction in fire insursnce
ratcs ag promiged.

Yourg very truly,

(Sgd) Edeard J. Fohic,
SECRET.ARY .

August lst, 1933,

Rccommendations in Engincer's ronort
on Halifnax with particular rcfcrcence to ccrtaln
items in conncetion with Firc Alarm System, with
reductions promised in all schodule rated
mercantile and manufacturing risks for complctlon
of game.,

e M e e S S o ARG S ’

NOTE: — "~ Thesc reductions do not apply to _
sprinklercd or firc rcsistive constructed risks or
to dwellings and other so called thrcc year rilaks.

; PROMI SED
. REDUCTION

»
1

Thet firec »larm headquertcers be
removed to a detached fircproof
building especlelly constiucited
and located so ag to @educc as

] far ag pogsible all linbility of

4 interruption of scrvice; sand
pails =~nd chomical extinguishers
to be provided in the opcreting
and battery rooms, near the inter-
‘ gcetinn of Bell Road and Summer

i Stroct or Juinpool Road and

Robiec 8trect arc suggested as
exccllont locotions. 02¢

“399A~

i s OV O S B A TS e ST T
<




Docomber 16th, 197%7
The City Council,

| At » mecting of the Committeo on
Works holq on this dwta, the attoched report of
the Clty Engincer in rofercneccce to reduction ,
in insurancc ratcs was considcred ~nd ordercd to o
Toryiarded to the City Council for its informntion.

Waltor Mitchell,
MAYOR AND CHAT WL,
FILED

i SUPT'S REPORT RT INMATES IN THE CITY
% HOME FOR THE MONTH OF NOVEWHER,19%7.

Rcad rcport of the Charitics
Committec for the month of November 1937, showing

thc number of inmatcs in the :City Homec to be UH6,
FILED 2

TAX COLLECTIONS FOR THE MONTH OF NOVEMBER,193%7

Read rcport of thoe City Auditor

T

: covering tax collcetions for the month off Nov, 1937,

TAX COLLZECTIONS,IOVERBER,1937

Arrcars Taxcs

Civic Year Rescrve Outstanding Newr Novembor Outstanding
Balesnccs accounts and Collcetlinns Balancces
Octobor adjugtments ~ Novembe 1.
193 34 859,689,63 $U9, 606, 68 8 53,00 . $609,63  $48,800,0
193?~35 53,656,69 141,460,777 ~-180,83  10,98&5,76 1 0 655 82
1935-36  60,384.99 234,c-25 95 = 9,45 9,178,174 225 , 056, 6L
1936~37  5U,954,81 390,243,1%3 - 28,18 15,177.50  375,093.81

815 536 5% =o2L.06  36,151.65  779,606.30

R et N R B S A RN S N S s TN R S L

Currcnt Taxcs

1937-38  58&,ul5,18 726,195.82 - 73.51  24,269.83  701,999.50

Wator quc.

Ratos, cte, 714311.60 _b1,102.40 37,347.49  35,130.55
1,613%,103,95  ~1,397 .41 97,76%,97 1,516,736,39
B Poll Taxcs 1933-3h4 1,995.81 .- 1,95 6(,50 1 929,
§ Poll Taxcs 1930-35 2 926,90 - 1,81 o# 50 ?
@ Poll Taxcs 1935-36 ),213,90 ~ 923 1u' +50 3 070,71
@ Poll Taxcs 1936-37 . 5,715.55 = 16495 c.-75 B 207 75
@ Poll Taxes 1937-3¢ _17,841.56 - 43,61  1,480.,00 16,1405.17
Additionel Collcctions :
Tex yoars 1906-8 to 1924-25 85436 ;
Corresponding period last yoor , , - | 139,26

~lL.oo~




R SRR 8 T s e L LR

Docember 16th, 1937,
Tox  yeors 1925-26 to 1932~33 81,724, 72 '
Corrcsponding p.riod 1nst year 81,68 ,64

Collecctions »ur ~bove statement 97,76L4,97
Corrcsponcin. noriod last vear ©105,652.01
99,h(H.05 107,475.91

Collcctions of Poll Taxes
May 18,1937 to Nov.30th,1937  16,063.28
Corrcsponding period lnst yoor 1F

Ul
Ul
o
o
[
o
r

Ao M. Butlor,
CITY AUDITOR.,

DEPARTMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS .AND EXPENDITURES

Read report of the City Auditor re

departmental apnropriations ~nd cxpenditurcs.
FILED

10,10 o'cloclk,

Moved by Alderman Gough, sccondced by
Aldcrman Smcltzeor that this mceting do now adjourn.
Motion passod.

Mceting ~djourncd,

LIsT OF HEADLINES

Minutcs , 373
Notice of motion by LAldcrmen Curron ro
traffic centrol 373

Noticc of motion by Aldcrmen Smcltzer rc
purchesce of horsc, City Prison
Repalrs to cast well, 94 Cornwnellis Street 376

Costs = City of H-lifax vcrgsus Garson 378
Amcndment to Scc. 589 of the City Charter 379
Acclddnt to Gregory Helnsvorth 379
New firc station 332
Revision in Ceptein's salary 283
Administration of City 383
Transfcr of land, City Prilson 390
Bonding ~ Clerk of tho Courts 392
Qucstions by Aldcrmen 392
Noticc of motion by Alderman Stech 39

Water oxtonsion, Mumford Road 394
Sowcr - London Strcct - 395
Scwer and watoer cxtension = London Strect 396
Final certificate = Foundation Meritime Ltd, 397
Final ccertificatc = Bilanco Bros. 398
Housing Ordincnce , 398

fMOlH




Dceombe r 1§th, 1937,

HEADLINES (Continucd)

Reductinon in Ingur-nce Rntcg . 399
Supt's reoort ro inmntes in the City Home ’
for tho month nf ilovomber, 1937 500

Tax Collcetiong for the month of Hovember,
1937 | Loo
Departmental opproprintions end cxpenditurcs HO1

e S

Walter Mitchell,

/2%%i;;2%5;5 MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN,

W. P. Publicover,
CITY CLERK.




